
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Tuesday, 13th March, 2018, 6.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Tim Gallagher (Chair), Barbara Blake, Clive Carter, 
Makbule Gunes, Bob Hare and Anne Stennett 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Ian Sygrave (Haringey Association of 
Neighbourhood Watches) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).    
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   



 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of 31 January 2018 (attached).   
 

7. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS; CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COMMUNITES   
 
To question the Cabinet Member for Communities, Councillor Eugene Ayisi, 
on current developments arising from his portfolio.  
 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP; CRIME PERFORMANCE FIGURES  
(PAGES 9 - 28) 
 
To consider and comment on current performance issues and priorities for the 
borough’s Community Safety Partnership including performance in respect of 
the MOPAC priority areas, emerging issues and statistics for levels of crime 
within parks.   
 

9. REVIEW ON PARKS  (PAGES 29 - 64) 
 
To agree the final report of the review. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 65 - 74) 
 
To note the Panel’s work plan for the year and consider and 
recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for future work.  



 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 

 
Robert Mack, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2921 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 06 March 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY 31ST JANUARY 2018 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Tim Gallagher (Chair), Clive Carter, Makbule Gunes, 
Bob Hare and Anne Stennett  
 
Co-opted Member:  Ian Sygrave (Haringey Association of Neighbourhood 
Watches) 
 
 
41. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 in respect of filming at this 
meeting and Members noted the information contained therein. 

 
42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Barbara Blake. 
 

43. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None, 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

45. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

46. MINUTES  
 
In answer to a question, Zoe Robertson, Head of Commissioning and Client in the 
Commercial and Operations Service, reported that the changes to visitor parking 
permits were not yet in place and would be introduced in the next financial year.    She 
confirmed that the age for the concessionary rate would be 65, as previously 
recommended by the Panel.    
 
In answer to another question, she stated that there was a rolling programme of 
communication with residents on changes to waste and recycling.  This included a 
door knocking campaign by Veolia from February to promote the green waste service.  
Work with schools to education children on waste and recycling was now to be 
undertaken on-line.  She agreed to circulate further details of this, including 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

timescales, and planned communication with residents on the closure of Park View 
recycling centre to the Panel. 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the minutes of the meeting of 21 December 2017 be approved; and 

 
2. That the Head of Commissioning and Client be requested to circulate further 

information to the Panel on the development of on-line education for schools on 
waste and recycling and planned communication with residents regarding the 
closure of Park View recycling centre. 

 
47. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS; CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT  

 
Councillor Peter Mitchell, the Cabinet Member for Environment, reported on key 
developments within his portfolio as follows: 
 

 He reported that safety measures were being looked at for Finsbury Park including 
CCTV, lighting, closing the gates at night and the use of park guards.  The Police 
were also undertaking a full assessment of safety issues in the park.  Action would 
be taken when this had been received, which was envisaged as being mid 
February.   The Police currently had an increased presence in the park and were 
focussing on drug dealing and anti-social behaviour.  The Council was providing 
additional support to rough sleepers in the park and repairing the perimeter fence.  
A meeting had taken place in the park with a range of local stakeholders, including 
local MPs and the Friends group.  An access audit was also being undertaken by 
Councillor Hearn.  In addition, the park celebrated its 150th Anniversary in 2019 
and plans were being developed for this; 

 

 Income from events in Finsbury Park in 2017/18 had been £800,000.  £50,000 had 
been spent on fences and similar amounts on tennis, netball and volleyball courts.   
Smart bins had also been purchased, which sent a message to operatives when 
they needed emptying.  In addition, £35,000 had been obtained from the 
Environmental Impact Levy.  Some of this had been distributed to a range of user 
groups through small grants of between £600 and £1100.   Signage, new disability 
bikes and distance markers for runners and walkers were amongst the other items 
that the money had been invested in; 

 

 As part of the Active Communities Prog
[...]
o be raised with officers. 
 
In answer to a question, the Cabinet Members stated that the capital works that were 
taking place to the Parkland Walk were to bridges over roads.  He agreed to provide 
further information regarding the tree planting programme, including numbers, area 
and criteria. 
 
Mr Sygrave reported that the Harringay ward Police Panel had had concerns about 
Finsbury Park for some time.  One option to address some of the issues would be to 
redeploy officers from Ducketts Common where the need for them had diminished.  
He felt that it was important that the response was joined up and that all three 
boroughs that the park covered were involved.  However, there were no easy answers 
to the issues and he welcomed the measured response.  He requested a breakdown 
of where money from the events programme at Finsbury Park had been spent.   
 
Ms Robertson stated that she was happy to provide further information on the issues 
that had been raised and the discussions with the other two boroughs.   In respect of 
improved lighting, there was a colony of bats within the park that needed to be 
considered.  The needs of those using the running track and the basketball, netball 
and tennis courts also needed to be taken into account.   The Cabinet Member 
reported extra Police resources had been deployed within the park but it was not clear 
if this was sustainable.  He was happy to meet with ward Councillors to update them 
on progress.   
 
In answer to a question, the Cabinet Member stated that residents liked the idea of 
parks being locked at night and they felt that it deterred anti-social behaviour.  

Page 3



 

 

However, Finsbury Park was large and this could present challenges in ensuring that 
it was completely empty when the gates were closed.  Locking parks was also 
expensive.  
 
Ms Robertson reported that £800,000 had been raised from events in 2017/18.  
£545,000 had been used for the running of parks.  The remainder had been re-
in
[...]

recommendations from the Panel’s review on street sweeping also be considered. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That, subject to the above addition, the work plan for the Panel be approved. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Tim Gallagher 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel 
 
Item number:   
 
Title: Crime Performance Statistics (Haringey) 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Stephen McDonnell, Director of Commercial & Operations 
 
Lead Officer: Eubert Malcolm, Head of Community Safety & Enforcement   
 
Ward(s) affected: Key crime wards 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non key-decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This report should be read in conjunction with the presentation attached as 

Appendix A. The presentation  shows Haringey’s performance against the 

Mayor’s (MOPAC) Police and Crime Plan (PCP) key priorities, as well as 

measures of confidence and satisfaction in policing. Statistics on crime in Parks 

have also been included. 

 

1.2 The presentation outlines areas of concern and/or where performance is out of 

kilter with the London average. Other areas covered are critical locations and 

emerging problems. Officers will share mitigation ideas and key points at the 

Scrutiny Panel meeting. 

 

1.3 Members should observe that Haringey is performing well in relation to knife 

injury victims aged under 24. The borough is however performing less well in 

the areas of personal robbery, firearm discharges, non-domestic abuse violence 

with injury and hate crime. In addition, confidence and satisfaction in policing 

whilst recently improving still remains is a significant challenge for the borough. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1 I am pleased to note that the partnership work that has taken place over the 

past year has continued to have a positive contribution to some of the key 
priority crime types, particularly knife crime injuries to young people. There are 
still a number of key areas, however, that are challenging for the borough and 
will require us to continue to work together to tackle, particularly around 
community confidence and satisfaction. 

 
2.2 I look forward to working with all partners to build on our good work and to 

address the challenges going forward, and I look forward to hearing from 

Page 9 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 3  

policing colleagues on their suggestions for approaches we can take to reduce 
risk and harm, particularly for the most vulnerable members of our community. 

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Panel note the content of the Crime Performance Statistics pack, 

which highlights areas of challenge: These are: personal robbery, firearm 
discharges, non-domestic abuse violence with injury, hate crime and confidence 
and satisfaction in policing. 

 
4. Reasons for decision  

n/a 
 
5. Alternative options considered 

n/a 
 
6. Background information 

 
6.1 Haringey has a signed agreement with the Mayor’s Office for Policing and 

Crime to contribute to tackling the Mayor’s priority crimes. The agreement is 
accompanied by a grant of £781K for 2017/18 which is allocated across five 
areas: Drug treatment intervention to reduce reoffending; Integrated Offender 
Management; an integrated Gang Exit Programme; Advocacy and support to 
victims of domestic violence; Cross-borough support to ASB victims and 
witnesses (Haringey and Enfield). 

 
6.2 MOPAC are reducing the current funding envelope by 33% from 2018/19, to 

£518K for Haringey. This funding reduction will be spread evenly over each of 
the five areas. There are opportunities to access some of the remaining funding 
via MOPAC’s co-commissioned projects. Haringey will be accessing two of 
these projects: Out-There Response and Rescue (tackling exploitation of young 
people by organised criminals), and Advance Minerva (wrap around support
[...]
of domestic and sexual violence on 
women and girls; high concentrations of crime occurring in areas of deprivation; 
and vulnerable individuals and communities becoming victims of hate crime. 
 
This report considers the areas of challenge in direct correlation with the impact 
on victims, especially vulnerable victims. In this respect, significant attention is 
being given to the disproportionate impact. 
 

9. Use of Appendices 
1x Appendix A - Crime Performance Statistics pack 
 

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Crime and ASB Performance 

Overview

haringey.gov.uk

Overview

March 2018

Sources:

Except where noted, all data from Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) Website and MPS AWARE System

P
age 13



Performance Overview
�Mayor’s Police and Crime Plan (2017-2021) has outlined key priorities for Haringey, which

are due for review shortly:

Mandatory High Harm Crimes:

-Sexual Violence

-Domestic Abuse

-Child Sexual Exploitation

-Weapon-Based Crime

-Hate Crime

haringey.gov.uk

Mandatory Volume Crime:

-Anti-Social Behaviour

Local Priorities:

-Robbery

-Non-Domestic Violence with Injury (VWI)

�Key focus on Violence, Vulnerability and Exploitation, whilst balancing response to volume

crime

�Ranking tables show Haringey in the London context (No.1 indicates best performing

borough)

P
age 14



Total Notifiable Offences

�Overall recorded crime in Haringey has increased by 7% in the 12

months to February 2018, compared to a London wide average

increase of 8%.

�The main hotspots are located around Wood Green High Road and

around the A10 corridor, from Bruce Grove to Seven Sisters.

Borough TNO
London 

Rank
Volume

Lambeth -2% 1 34779

Lewisham 0% 2 25011

Croydon 1% 3 30444

Ealing 1% 4 28222

Harrow 2% 5 13892

Wandsworth 2% 6 25254

Merton 4% 7 13734

Hammersmith and 

Fulham
4% 8 21692

Tower Hamlets 4% 9 31922

Southwark 4% 10 34000

Barnet 5% 11 26914

Barking and Dag
[...]
12 months), which is significantly above

the London increase in this same category of 39%.

�Moped enabled robbery volumes have begun to reduce in recent

months. The highest volumes have taken place in Islington,

Borough
Personal 

Robbery

London 

Rank
Volume

Harrow -18% 1 315

Croydon 2% 2 1183

Lewisham 14% 3 999

Hounslow 18% 4 481

Tower Hamlets 20% 5 1511

Enfield 21% 6 999

Hillingdon 22% 7 524

Lambeth 23% 8 1509

Merton 24% 9 353

Wandsworth 24% 10 763

Ealing 25% 11 847

Westminster 29% 12 2398

Brent 30% 13 1219

Kensington and Chelsea 30% 14 682

Greenwich 30% 15 636

haringey.gov.uk

months. The highest volumes have taken place in Islington,

Camden and Hackney.

Greenwich 30% 15 636

Bexley 32% 16 288

Southwark 35% 17 1800

Waltham Forest 36% 18 827

Barnet 38% 19 645

Newham 38% 20 2071

Hackney 40% 21 1467

Hammersmith and 

Fulham
40% 22 563

Haringey 41% 23 1836

Redbridge 48% 24 890

Kingston upon Thames 52% 25 181

Barking and Dagenham 59% 26 877

Sutton 61% 27 268

Bromley 71% 28 628

Islington 90% 29 1814

Havering 96% 30 626

Camden 122% 31 2025

Richmond upon Thames 123% 32 232

London Total 41% 31457

P
age 19



Knife Injury Victims Aged Under 25

�Haringey has experienced a reduction in young victims of

knife injuries, reducing by -8%. During this period, London

overall has increased by 8%.

�However, serious incidents still occur, which often lead to

serious and life-changing injuries.

�Key locations are Wood Green High Street, Turnpike Lane and

Bruce Grove / Lansdowne Road

�Hotspots have continued to shift, following targeted

Borough

Knife Injury Victims 

Aged Under 24 

(Non-Domestic)

London 

Rank
Volume

Ealing -14% 1 79

Merton -14% 2 28

Hounslow -9% 3 58

Bexley -8% 4 28

Haringey -8% 5 83

Barking and Dagenham -1% 6 42

Kensington and Chelsea 2% 7 98

Lewisham 4% 8 54

Wandsworth 6% 9 127

Newham 8% 10 102

Tower Hamlets 9% 11 102

Croydon 11% 12 47

Harrow 13% 13 62

Barnet 14% 14 51

69

haringey.gov.uk

�Hotspot
[...]
nd education could also be useful in helping to 
generate funding. 
 

5.3 The Panel noted the following finding of the Select Committee on Parks “We 
strongly believe that without being able to demonstrate the contribution made 
by parks to broader agendas, local authority parks departments will find it 
difficult to secure sufficient priority for their parks, or to access alternative 
funding sources. For this reason, we welcome the new models which are 
emerging to help assess the value of parks‟ broader contributions in a more 
nuanced way.” 
 

5.4 It is intended that the Council‟s new Parks Strategy will recognise the wider 
benefits of parks through considering the service‟s strategic role further and, in 
particular, aiming to quantify the contribution that is made to a range of 
corporate priorities.  As part of this, it will explore opportunities for other Council 
services to commission further activities in parks.  Work is also taking place with 
partners regarding shared management arrangements. 
 

5.5 The Panel welcomes the recognition of the wider benefits of parks within the 
new strategy and feels that they should be emphasised strongly and reflected in 
outcome specifications.  In addition, it is of the view that there should be 
specific collaboration with the Health and Well Being Board to ensure that 
health and well-being issues are taken fully into account.   

Page 53



 

 
Page 22 of 31   
 

 
 

Recommendations: 
That the wider benefits of parks are emphasised strongly within the new 
Parks Strategy and reflected in outcome specifications and that it be 
developed in collaboration with the Health and Well-Being board in order 
that health and well-being issues are fully taken into account. 
 

 
Quantifying the Value  
 

5.6 Various efforts have been made to quantify the total value of the contribution 
that parks and open spaces make.  This is important as parks may otherwise be 
regarded as a financial liability and investment in the
[...]
aringey‟s Friends Groups 2017 (in full), and 
Results of Questionnaire from 2012 (Summary only) 

 Friends of Parkland Walk statement and survey 

 Panel Notes from 29 September 2017, 31 October 2017, 21 December 2017 and 
8 January 2018. 

 CLG Select Committee Report on Public Parks (30 January 2017) 

 Natural Capital Accounts for Public Green Space in London – GLA, National Trust 
and Heritage Lottery Fund (October 2017) 

 Park Life: Ensuring Green Spaces Remain a Hit with Londoners - London 
Assembly Environment Committee (July 2017) 

 Learning to Rethink Parks; Big Lottery Fund, Heritage Lottery Fund and Nesta 
(2106) 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 4  

 
Report for: Environment and Community Safey Scrutiny Panel  – 13 March 

2018  
 
Item number:  
 
Title:   Work Programme Update  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Bernie Ryan, Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Robert Mack, Principal Scrutiny Officer, 0208 489 2921, 

rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  N/A 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report gives details of the scrutiny work programme for that has been 

undertaken this municipal year.    
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

N/A 
 

3. Recommendations  
 

3.1 That the Panel note its completed workplan for the year and consider any 
recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny for future work. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
 

4.1 The work programme for Overview and Scrutiny was agreed by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 17 July 2017.  The Panel has been 
undertaking work from within this during the current municipal year.  It being the 
last meeting of the year, it may wish to relect on issues considered and make 
suggestions for future pieces of scrutiny work. 
 

5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 The Panel could choose not to review its work programme however this could 

diminish k
[...]
on current issues and 
plans arising for his portfolio. 
 

 Waste, recycling and street cleansing data 
 

 Team Noel Park Pilot 
 

 Transport Strategy  
 

 Update on implementation of recommendations of Scrutiny Review on Cycling 
 

 
13 March 2018 

 

 Cabinet Member Q&A – Communities; To question the Cabinet Member for Communities on current issues and 
plans arising from his portfolio. 
 

 Community Safety Partnership; To consider and comment on current performance issues and priorities for the 
borough’s Community Safety Partnership.  To include the following:  

o Crime Performance Statistics - Update on performance in respect of the MOPAC priority areas plus 
commentary on emerging issues; and 

o Statistics for levels of crime within parks. 
 

 Scrutiny Review on Parks;  To approve the final report of the review. 

P
age 72



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	8 Community Safety Partnership; Crime Performance Figures
	My DocumentsCrime Performance Overview March 2018 v7

	9 Review on Parks
	E&CS Parks Rev Fin Rep #3

	10 Work Programme Update
	E&CS Work Planning 17_18  #2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY 
13TH MARCH 2018 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Tim Gallagher (Chair), Barbara Blake, Makbule Gunes, 
Bob Hare and Anne Stennett 
 
Co-opted Member: Ian Sygrave (Haringey Association of Neighbourhood 
Watches) 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect of 
filming at the meeting and Members noted the information contained therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Carter. 
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
In respect of item 51 (Transport Strategy), the Panel asked that the breakdown of 
Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funding that was requested be circulated when 
available. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That, subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting of 31 January 2018 be 
approved. 
 

7. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS; CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITES  
 



 

 

Councillor Ayisi, the Cabinet Member for Communities, reported on recent 
developments in respect of his portfolio as follows: 

 The Community Safety Partnership had not been meeting regularly but had been 
relaunched and was now functioning with renewed vigour.  All relevant 
stakeholders were now involved.  Some joint meetings had taken place with the 
Health and Well Being Board to consider issues of mutual interest; 

 Young people who came into contact with the justice system were often vulnerable 
and the gaps that there were in providing support needed to be acknowledged.  
There was a clear link to secondary exclusions.   In respect of academic 
achievement, a specific group had been set up by Councillor Weston, the Cabinet 
Member for Children, to look at how levels amongst Black and Minority Ethnic 
communities could be improved; 

 Some parents did not have the time to attend parents’ evenings at schools due to 
their work commitments.  In addition, some young people had no space to study 
when they got home.  School could provide an escape for them; 

 A study that had been undertaken of the 20 most prolific offenders in the borough 
had identified a number of common characteristics such as bereavement, having 
an older sibling involved in crime and domestic violence.  A large percentage had 
experienced trauma.  

 
In answer to a question, Joe Benmore, the Strategic Manager for Integrated Offender 
Management, reported that the increase in moped enabled robberies had now levelled 
off.  There had been a pan London response with a dedicated Police squad set up.  
Operation Venice had been set up by the Police to address the issue.  The strategy 
involved both enforcement and intervention.  There was now a centralised hub for 
dealing with moped enabled crime as well as Police officers on motorcycles.  
However, there were also safeguarding issues that needed to be considered in 
respect of any pursuit.   Many of the mopeds used were stolen and there was a 
security issue that manufacturers needed to consider.   
 
Panel Members commented that moped theft was the root cause of the issue and felt 
that work should be undertaken with moped owners to encourage them to secure their 
vehicles properly.  Mr Benmore reported that this was part of the overall strategy by 
the Police.   
 
In answer to a question, the Cabinet Member stated that community safety work within 
the borough was financed by funding from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 
(MOPAC), which all London boroughs received.  Anything additional to this was a 
bonus.  However, the underlying issues were covered by other Council priority areas, 
such as Regeneration and Children’s Services.  Mr Benmore commented that MOPAC 
had reduced the amount of funding for boroughs by 30% and it had therefore been 
necessary to look for savings.  This was being addressed in part by bringing together 
boroughs that faced similar challenges and aligning services.  The aim was to build 
resilience into the system and there was confidence that the cuts could be 
accommodated.   
 
In answer to another question, the Cabinet Member reported that action had been 
taken in response to recent violent incidents in the borough.  The Metropolitan Police’s 
Territorial Support Group (TSG) had been deployed and stop and search was being 
used more widely. 40 additional Police officers had also been provided for the borough 



 

 

in order to provide reassurance to residents.  Social media was also being monitored 
closely.  There was a lack of recognised community leaders in the Wood Green area, 
which meant that it was difficult to engage with young people from the area regarding 
the disorder that had taken place.   
 
The Panel noted that there was a perception amongst some young people that they 
were safer if they carried a knife.  In addition, they could also be reticent to call the 
Police if under threat.  Most knives were ordinary kitchen ones as these were small, 
concealable and of no value.  Drugs and money were the motivation behind most 
gang activity. Young people wanted jobs that could fulfil their ambitions and lacked 
enthusiasm for apprenticeships.  Gangs could become a surrogate family for them but 
it was difficult for them to exit if they so wished.  The Cabinet Member commented that 
although signposting was provided for young people, there was a lack of effective 
careers advice and guidance.  
 
In answer to a question, Mr Benmore reported that there was a national strategy 
around drugs that focussed on tackling organised criminal networks.  There had been 
a lot of activity and some notable successes.  It was a national issue though and not 
just confined to Haringey.  
 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP; CRIME PERFORMANCE FIGURES  
 
Sandeep Broca, Intelligence Analyst from Community Safety and Enforcement, 
reported that the Mayor’s Police and Crime Plan (2017-2021) outlined the key 
priorities for London.  These were:  

 Sexual violence; 

 Domestic abuse; 

 Child sexual exploitation; 

 Weapon-based crime; 

 Hate crime; and 

 Anti-Social Behaviour. 
 
In addition, two local priorities had been set for Haringey.  These were robbery and 
Non-Domestic Violence with Injury (VWI).  Although total crime had increased, the 
increase in Haringey had been smaller than the average and this was a significant 
achievement.  The hot spots were Wood Green, Bruce Grove and Seven Sisters.   
 
There had been an increase in hate crime and this had included large increases in 
homophobic and anti semitic offences.  It was felt that the driver behind this was a 
greater level of reporting which had been generated by a specific media campaign.  
Domestic abuse with injury had increased at a higher rate than the London average 
but it was also thought that this might be driven by increased reporting.   In particular, 
there had been an effort to promote earlier reporting.    Hotspot locations appeared to 
be related to where housing density was greatest.  There had been a much smaller 
increase in sex offences.  These were spread relatively evenly across the borough. 
 
There had been an increase of 41% in personal robbery, which was very high.  
Approximately two mobile phones per day were stolen as part of this.  Many of the 
perpetrators carried knives and it was possible that this also had a knock-on effect on 
levels of knife crime.  In order to be recorded as robbery, such crimes needed to 



 

 

include the threat of violence.   There had been a significant decrease in the number 
of young knife injury victims, which was good news.  However, it still remained a 
serious problem for the borough.  Key locations were Wood Green High Street, 
Turnpike Lane and Bruce Grove/Lansdowne Road but they tended to shift in 
response to targeted work in high volume locations.  Mr. Benmore commented that 
Operation Spectre had taken place in response to knife crime.  Action had included a 
weapons sweep and an education campaign.  There had also been a Police 
presence at the North Middlesex Hospital.  Young victims often did not want to report 
crime and work needed to be done with them to encourage them to do so.   Trends 
were analysed regularly by partners and there was a partnership problem solving 
group.  Amongst other things, consideration was given as to how resources could be 
deployed most effectively.   
 
Mr. Broca reported that 1 in 8 firearm discharges in London took place in Haringey 
and there had been a 160% increase in the past year.  The use of firearms appeared 
to be targeted and specific rather than random.  In order for firearm discharges to be 
recorded as such, they needed to have the capacity to be lethal.  There also had to 
be proof of their discharge.  The Police Operation Viper team were deployed where 
the need was greatest.  The Panel noted that the team often had to come from the 
middle of London, which could cause delay.  Newham had similar issues with 
firearms to Haringey and the two boroughs had to compete for resources.  There had 
not been a significant escalation in the number of guns in London though and there 
was evidence that the same ones were being used in multiple incidents.   
 
The Panel noted that non domestic abuse violence with injury had increased faster 
than the London average and was likely to be the focus for action in the next 12 
months.  The locations for incidents where generally busy locations around shopping 
centres and transport hubs.  There had been a small increase in incidents in parks 
but this appeared to have dropped off now.   Improving confidence and satisfaction 
levels was a big challenge but it appeared to be improving slightly, with the borough 
moving up from 32nd to 23rd. compared to other boroughs.  However, there was still a 
confidence gap between the white and BAME communities.   In terms of crime in 
parks, there had been a small decrease.  It only represented 2% of total crime, with 
629 offences being recorded last year. 40% of these were related to events in parks 
and were theft or robbery, mostly of mobile phones.  There was a low level of violent 
crime in parks.  
 
In answer to a question, Mr Broca stated that acid attacks were very rare in Haringey.  
Legislation was planned regarding the sale of such liquids.  The Panel commented 
that, whilst the report was very helpful and contained some excellent data, a longer 
terms perspective would enable Members to obtain a more accurate impression of 
trends.  In addition, some changes in figures were likely not to be of statistical 
significance.  It would therefore be useful if standard deviations could be included with 
the figures.  It was felt that more could be done to address the issue of disabled 
parking badges. It was felt that more could be done to promote the Companion 
Badge, which helped prevent theft as it incorporated the vehicle registration 
document.  Mr Benmore stated that there had been an increase in motor vehicle 
offences.  Many of these were committed by more prolific offenders.  
 
 



 

 

9. REVIEW ON PARKS  
 
The Panel considered the draft report of its review on parks.  The Panel requested 
that an additional recommendation be added to the report concerning land abutting 
parks and open spaces.  It was felt that any developments on such land should be 
sensitive to the surroundings, with the aim of creating a green buffer zone.  Action 
such as greening the facades of buildings and limiting shadowing could be undertaken 
and the Council could commit to negotiating with developers on these issues.  
 
AGREED: 
 
That, subject to the above, the draft report of the review be approved for submission 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the completed workplan for the year be noted.  
 

11. VOTE OF THANKS  
 
It being the last meeting of the Panel for the current Municipal Year, the Chair was 
thanked by the Panel for his work as Chair.  The Chair thanked Members and officers 
for their kind assistance and co-operation. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Tim Gallagher 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


